
Swindon Borough Council 
 
Schools Forum  
 

Wednesday, 18 July 2018  
 
Committee Room 6, Civic Offices at 5.00 p.m. 
 
Maintained School Members:  
Janet Urban Chair - Primary Headteacher 
Mark Edwards Governor - Secondary 
Charles Law Special Governor 
Alison Lowe Primary Headteacher 
Ben Slater Pupil Referral Unit Headteacher 
Jackie Smith Special Schools Headteacher 
Ray Williams Primary Governor 
 
Academy Members:  
Nick Capstick Special Academy 
Fiona Godfrey Mainstream Academy 
Andrew Henstridge Mainstream Academy 
Emma Leigh-Bennett Mainstream Academy 
Bob Linnegar Mainstream Academy 
James Povoas Mainstream Academy 
Karen Pyman Mainstream Academy 
Clive Zimmerman Mainstream Academy 
 
Non-School Representatives:  
Emma Lindsay Diocese of Bristol 
Jo Morris Early Years 
Peter Smith Trade Unions 
Steve Wain 16-19 Partnership 
 
Observer Status  
Education Funding Agency  
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen-Gallo 
Telephone: 01793 463611   Email: rglen-gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 

 
AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    
 

2.   Appointment of Chair    
 
 



3.   Appointment of Vice-Chair    
 

4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2018. 

 
5.   Public Question Time    

 See explanatory note below. Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  
 
Members have previously agreed that public questions were to be submitted in 
writing at least 24 hours prior to a meeting to enable officers to provide a detailed 
response.  
 

6.   2017-18 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Outturn Position  FM (Pages 9 - 
20) 
 

7.   2018-19 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Position FM (Pages 21 - 34) 
 

8.   2018-19 Dedicated Schools Grant Update FM  (Pages 35 - 100) 
 
Date of Despatch: 10 July 201811 July 2018 
[...]
 2018 
 
 
School Members: Rhian Cockwell, Primary Headteacher 

Ray Williams, Primary Governor 
Jackie Smith, Special Schools Headteacher 
Charles Law, Special Governor 
 

Non-School Members: Jo Morris, Early Years 
Emma Lindsay, Diocese of Bristol 
 

Officers: Anne MacKay (Finance Manager, Education) 
Peter Nathan (Head of Education) 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Fionuala Foley. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mark Edwards (Governor - Secondary), 
Janet Urban (Chair - Primary Headteacher), Ben Slater (Pupil Referral Unit 
Headteacher), Alison Lowe (Primary Headteacher) and Nick Capstick (Special 
Academy). 
 
25.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 2018 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
26.   2017-18 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Position 

 
The Finance Manager, Education, presented a report updating the Forum on the 
latest 2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) retained budget position, including 
(a) the year end position against the 2017-18 retained budgets on information 
available in January 2018, and (b) the ring-fencing of any DSG balance (positive or 
negative).   
 
Following introduction of the report, the Finance Manager, Education, responded to 
members’ questions and comments in respect of: 
 

 Monitoring of the DSG in accordance with the Council’s standard budgetary 
control procedures. 

 Monitoring of the DSG position by the Education Leadership Team, Cabinet, 
People’s Leadership team and Education Leadership Team. 

 The centrally retained DSG budget of £33.346 million which included £1.351 
million of 30 Hours Implementation funding. 

 Additional funding and support to schools following banding adjustments in 
both special and mainstream settings and an increase in the number of 
pupils supported by High Needs Top Ups.  

 The anticipated budget overspend of £127,000 which would reduce the 
existing unallocated DSG balance to an estimated ba
[...]
t skills and the right jobs in the 
right places”. 

2. Recommendations 

The Schools Forum is recommended to: 

2.1 Note that the latest projection on the 2017-18 retained budget is an out-turn 
position that will be £0.345m below budget (Para.3.2). 

2.2 Note that the Early Years expenditure £0.350m to create additional places was 
carried forward and will be paid to providers during 2018/19 (Para. 3.5). 

2.3 Note that after allowing for the following the projected out-turn position the 
unallocated DSG balance will be £0.563m. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2017-18 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Outturn Position  

Schools Forum Date: 18th July 2018  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Anne Mackay, 
Finance Manager Education, Tel: 07795 256545, amackay@swindon.gov.uk. 

3. Detail 

Latest 2017-18 Retained Budget Position 

3.1 As reported to Schools Forum on 17th January 2017 the overall value of the 
2017-18 centrally retained DSG budget is £33.346m, including £1.351m of 30 
Hours Implementation Funding, which is included in the 3&4 year old budget. 

3.2 Attached at Appendix A is the Education Leadership Team report based on 
information at the end of the financial year.  This shows that the projected out-
turn position is forecast to be £0.345m below the overall budget.  The main 
reasons for the projected variances and commentaries on all high risk areas are 
provided in Appendix A.   

3.3 The final position for the year is a favourable movement of £0.472m when 
compared to the previous position reported to forum in March of £0.127m above 
budget, which was based on the position at the end of January.   

3.4 The main changes are an increase in High Needs Top ups following banding 
adjustments in both special and mainstream settings and an increase in the 
number of pupils supported by High Needs Top ups, and costs related to support 
provided to a school in financial difficulties. These additional costs are offset by a 
reduction in Post 16 places taken up and a recoupment adjustment for pupil 
growth confirmed by the Educations and Skills Funding Agency and increased 
take up of Early Years 30 Hours provision, resulting in a favourable net 
movement.     

3.5 At 17th January Schools Forum it was agreed that £0.350m of Early Years 
retained funding could be used to create places, this funding was not paid to 
providers by 31st March and therefore forms part of the underspend.  As 
previously agreed it will be paid to providers during the 2018/19 financial year 
from the DSG balance brought forward.   

3.6 The DSG balance brought forward was £0.568m, the year end position increases 
the balance to £0.913m.  After allowing for the previously agreed funding 
allocation to create additional places £0.350m, the value of the unallocated DSG 
balance will be £0.563m.   

Members of the Schools Forum are now asked to: 

 Note that the latest projection on the 2017-18 retained budget is 
an out-turn position that will be £0.345m below budget. (Para. 
3.2) 

 Note that the Early Years expenditure £0.350m to create 
additional places was carried forward and will be paid to 
providers during 2018/19. (Para. 3.5) 

Page 10



2017-18 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Outturn Position  

Schools Forum Date: 18th July 2018  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Anne Mackay, 
Finance Manager Education, Tel: 07795 256545, amackay@swindon.gov.uk. 

 Note that after allowing for the following the projected out-turn 
position the unallocated DSG balance will be £0.563m (Para. 
3.6) 

 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 There are no proposals included within this report. 

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 Various financial implications are included in this report relating to management 
of the retained DSG budget   

Legal and Human Rights Implications 

5.2 There are no legal or human
[...]
 is the report that was issued on 7th June to the 
Education Leadership Team on based on information at the end of May.  This 
shows that the projected out-turn position is forecast to be £0.333m above the 
overall budget.  The main reasons for the projected variances and commentaries 
on all high risk areas are provided in Appendix A.   

3.3 The main changes are an increase in take up of 30 hour places by eligible 3 & 4 
year olds, which also increase the DSG funding expected.  The High Needs Top 
ups forecast has been increased due to additional places in Post 16 special 
provision and projections for pupils expected to be in provisions in September 
and costs related to the provision of educational and leadership support provided 
to a school.  These additional costs are offset by a reduction in costs as fewer 
places have been taken up by 2 year olds.     

3.4 At this stage the LA is expecting that, although there continues to be a risk 
associated with the projection, it is expected that the year-end position of  
£0.333m (0.38%) above budget will occur, which will reduce the existing 
unallocated DSG balance.   

3.5 Following the projected forecast of £0.333m the value of the unallocated DSG 
balance is expected to be £0.230m.   

Members of the Schools Forum are now asked to: 

 Note that the latest projection on the 2017-18 retained budget is  
£0.333m above budget 

 Note that following the projected out-turn position the unallocated 
DSG balance will decrease to £0.230m 

 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 There are no proposals included within this report. 

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 Various financial implications are included in this report relating to management 
of the retained DSG budget   

Legal and Human Rights Implications 

5.2 There are no legal or human rights implications arising from this report. 

Page 22



2018-19 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Position
[...]
£0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

Portage £25,272 £19,589 (£5,683) £151,700 £151,985 £285

Notional SEN £66,666 £0 (£66,666) £400,000 £400,000 £0

School Exclusions and short term placements £30,936 £31,414 £478 (£216,400) (£216,400) £0

High Needs Contingency £150,000 (£20,615) (£170,615) £150,000 £253,100 £103,100

OVERALL TOTAL £4,834,368 £7,752,694 £2,918,326 £34,135,400 £34,808,761 £673,361

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant Update 

Schools Forum Date: 18th July 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Anne Mackay, 
Finance Manager - Education on 07795 256545 or amackay@swindon.gov.uk 

Author: Finance Manager – Education 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 The Schools Forum meeting on 17th January 2018 received a report on the 
2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant Settlement and Budget.  This report provides 
members with an update on various issues that have arisen since that meeting.  
This report addresses:  

1. The Oakfield Project 

2. High Needs update including the impact of September 2018 
increase in places and an update on Special Free School Place 
funding 

3. Advisory Teaching Services (previously referred to as 
Commissioned Services) 

4. Post 16 budget update  

5. Early Years Funding  

6. Notional SEN 

7. Termination of employment costs 

8. SEND Capital 

9. Basic Need Funding 

10. Free Schools 

11. Consultation on 2019/20 Local Funding Formula for Schools and 
Academies 

1.2 These proposals contribute towards delivering the Council Vision Priority “Offer 
education opportunities that lead to the right skills and right jobs in the right 
places.” 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant Update 

Schools Forum Date: 18th July 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Anne Mackay, 
Finance Manager - Education on 07795 256545 or amackay@swindon.gov.uk 

2. Recommendations 

The Schools Forum is recommended to: 

2.1 Note that the Oakfield project will transfer as an entity to EOTAS and this will 
take place by the 2018/19 academic year (July 2019) (Para. 3.3)). 

2.2 Note the High Needs update on the intended actions in 2018-19 (Para. 3.5 – 
3.12)  

2.3 Agree to set up a High Needs Sub Group (Para. 3.10)  

2.4 Note the 2019/20 full year impact of the increased places in September 2018 
(Para. 3.13 – 3.15) 

2.5 Note the change in responsibility for funding places in Special Free Schools from 
April 2019 (Para. 3.16 – 3.18) 

2.6 Note that a full review of the Advisory Teaching Services will be reported to 
Schools Forum in October (Para. 3.19) 

2.7 Note the LA’s latest estimate is that a total of 353 FTE post 16 (excluding sixth 
form) high needs students will need to be financed during the 2018/19 academic 
year (Para. 3.23) 

2.8 Note the annual allocations for categories of providers and the overall financial 
year and academic year budget position shown in Table 3 (Para. 3.27) 

2.9 Note a contingency budget of £0.230m for 88 identified high needs students with 
no confirmed destination in the financial year (Table 3) 

2.10 Note that the current budgeted figures would result in an underspend of £380k, 
and that the banding values / contingency will be reviewed as part of the October 
Schools Forum report (Table 3) 

2.11 Agree the 2018/19 indicative banding values shown in Table 4  

2.12 Note that the indicative banding values will be reviewed if there is significant 
variance in actual take up of places (Para. 3.29) 

2.13 Agree a stakeholder consultation by the Early Years team to assess the impact of 
reducing the number of Tasks per term, and to increase the funding paid up front 
for 3 and 4 year olds from 50% to 75% and also to assess demand for monthly 
payments (Para. 3.33) 

2.14 Note that following the consultation the outcome will be reported to January’s 
Schools Forum meeting for implementation prior to the commencement of the 
summer term 2019 (Para. 3.36) 

Page 36



2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant Update 

Schools Forum Date: 18th July 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Anne Mackay, 
Finance Manager - Education on 07795 256545 or amackay@swindon.gov.uk 

2.15 Agree a stakeholder consultation assessing the impact of amending the middle 
rate funding criteria for 3 and 4 year old funding (Para. 3.39) 

2.16 Note that a consultation will take place on options for the 2018/19 Notional SEN 
formula (Para. 3.43) 

2.17 Agree that the LA can offset any termination of employment costs against the 
savings made in each DSG service area, where the termination of employment 
costs are less than the savings incurred (Para. 3.45) 

2.18 Note that if agreement is given the LA will apply to the Secretary of State for a 
Disapplication of the Finance Regulations in autumn 2018 (Para. 3.45) 

2.19 Note the update on SEND Capital (Para. 3.46 – 3.48) 

2.20 Note the update on Basic Need Funding (Para. 3.50) 

2.21 Note the update on Free Schools (Para. 3.52 – 3.54) 

2.22 Note that the LA will arrange a consultation event for all schools and academies 
in November (Para. 3.57) 

2.23 Note that an Extraordinary Schools Forum meeting may be required to agree on 
principles of the new formula for 2019/20 (Para. 3.58) 

3. Detail 

Settings 

3.1 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is ring fenced funding provided by the 
Department for Education (DfE) to meet the educational needs of early years, 
school age and all 0 to 25 year old high need pupils, any decisions on how the 
grant is utilised indirectly affects all settings. 

Alternative Provision – Oakfield Project 

3.2 The Oakfield project has been a successful Key Stage 4 pre-exclusion setting 
which has provided for between thirty to thirty five pupils at risk of exclusion.  It 
was due to close in 2010 as the local authority felt it could no longer run the 
provis
[...]
 hold the budget and provide place funding for Special Free 
Schools but from April 2019 the responsibility for funding places at Special Free 
Schools moves to Local Authorities DSG High Needs Block.   

3.17 The ESFA will provide additional High Needs block in 2019/20 by including the 
Special Free School commissioned places filled in September 2018 in the basic 
entitlement (as above) and they will also adjust the 2019/20 DSG High Needs 
block by £0.006m for each 2018/19 Special Free School place.  The LA will notify 
the ESFA of the number of places to be funded and the ESFA will deduct the 
place funding from the DSG High Needs Block and pay it to the Special Free 
School.   

3.18 Churchward Free School opens in September 2018 with 20 places and is 
expected to rise to 36 in September 2019.  £0.200m place funding will be 
required in 2019/20 to fund the 20 places open in September for the full year as 
per the funding requirement in Paragraph 3.13.  A further place funding budget of 
£0.093m is required for the additional 16 places from September 2019.  The 
ESFA’s expectation is that the new responsibility for Special Free School place 
funding in LA’s budget will be cost neutral but they are yet to establish how place 
funding for Special Free Schools growing to capacity will be funded and how to 
mitigate the cost pressure that significantly increasing place numbers will put on 
LAs’ budgets. The High Needs top up budget will need to be increased for the 
additional places from September 2019 from within the overall 2019/20 DSG 
allocation. 

Members of Schools Forum are now asked to: 

 Note the High Needs update on the intended actions in 2018-19 
(Para. 3.5 – 3.12)  

 Agree to set up a High Needs Sub Group (Para. 3.10)  

 Note the 2019/20 full year impact of the increased places in 
September 2018 (Para. 3.13 – 3.15) 

 Note the change in responsibility for funding places in Special Free 
Schools from April 2019 (Para. 3.16 – 3.18) 

 

Advisory Te
[...]
needs 
students with no confirmed destination in the financial year (Table 3) 

 Note that the current budgeted figures would result in an underspend 
of £380k, and that the banding values / contingency will be reviewed 
as part of the October Schools Forum report (Table 3) 

 Agree the 2018/19 indicative banding values shown in Table 4  

 Note that the indicative banding values will be reviewed if there is 
significant variance in actual take up of places (Para. 3.29) 

 

Early Years Funding Processes 

3.32 Early years funding is currently paid to providers via a digital solution supplied by 
Capita One.  Providers submit headcount information through Tasks; Interim 
Task submitted prior to start of term and equates to 50% of 3 and 4 year old 
funding and 75% of 2 year old funding paid up front, Actual Task which is the 
balance (remaining 50% of 3 and 4 year old funding and 25% of 2 year old 
funding) and finally an Amendment Task which allows for any changes to be 

Page 47



2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant Update 

Schools Forum Date: 18th July 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Anne Mackay, 
Finance Manager - Education on 07795 256545 or amackay@swindon.gov.uk 

accounted for such as increase in hours or new starters. Each Task takes places 
each term (Summer, Autumn and Spring). In total there are nine Tasks over a 
financial year. 

3.33 Each Task involves time and resource commitment from providers, early years 
funding team, finance team and ICS team to administer.  Schools Forum 
Members are asked to approve a consultation with stakeholders to explore the 
possibility of removing one Task from each term.  The proposal is to replace the 
Interim Task with the Actual Task.  The Amendment Task would remain 
unchanged.  This would leave two Tasks per term, reducing the total tasks over a 
financial year by three. 

3.34 To ensure providers are not financially burdened by this change the proposal is 
to increase the funding paid up front at the start of term for 3 and 4 year olds to 
75%. This is in line with the rate 2 year old funding is paid. With the introduction 
of 30 hours free childcare policy providers are now more dependent on the 
income received through early years education funding and therefore this should 
be recognised. 

3.35 As part of the consultation providers will be given the opportunity to provide 
feedback with regards to demand for monthly payments as opposed to a 
percentage of whole terms funding paid up front.  This is in line with Department 
for Education recommendations that local authorities should give providers the 
option of being paid monthly from September 2018. 

3.36 The proposal is to carry out a consultation during the autumn, reporting findings 
to January’s Schools Forum meeting for implementation of any changes prior to 
commencement of the summer term 2019. 

Members of the Schools Forum are now asked to: 

 Agree a stakeholder consultation by the Early Years team to assess 
the impact of reducing the number of Tasks per term, and to increase 
the funding paid up front for 3 and 4 year olds from 50% to 75% and 
also to assess demand for monthly payments (Para. 3.33) 

 Note that following the consultation the outcome will be reported to 
January’s Schools Forum meeting for implementation prior to the 
commencement of the summer term 2019 (Para. 3.36) 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant Update 

Schools Forum Date: 18th July 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Anne Mackay, 
Finance Manager - Education on 07795 256545 or amackay@swindon.gov.uk 

Early Years Funding Rates – 3 and 4 year olds 

3.37 Since April 2017 Early Years providers have been given the option of selecting 
three different funding rates for 3 and 4 year olds. The three rates are dependent 
on flexibility as follows: 

3.37.1 Base rate £3.86 + £0.14 enhancement which equals £4.00 per hour 
[...]
ed that of the previous year.  
Swindon have not charged any termination of employment costs to the DSG 
since before 2013.     

3.45 The LA asks for Schools Forum's approval to offset any future DSG termination 
of employment costs against the savings made in each DSG service area, where 
the termination of employment costs are less than the savings incurred.  This will 
enable the LA to apply to the Secretary of State for a Disapplication of the 
Finance Regulations, the disapplication process is expected to be available in 
November 2018 for 2019/20. 

Page 50



2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant Update 

Schools Forum Date: 18th July 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Anne Mackay, 
Finance Manager - Education on 07795 256545 or amackay@swindon.gov.uk 

Members of Schools Forum are now asked to: 

 Agree that the LA can offset any termination of employment costs 
against the savings made in each DSG service area, where the 
termination of employment costs are less than the savings 
incurred (Para. 3.45) 

 Note that if agreement is given the LA will apply to the Secretary of 
State for a Disapplication of the Finance Regulations in autumn 
2018 (Para. 3.45) 

 

SEND Capital 

3.46 On the 4th March 2017 the Department for Education (DfE) announced capital 
allocations specifically for capital investment in provision for pupils with Special 
Educational Needs and Disability.  Swindon was allocated £977,620 over three 
years from April 2018 (£325,873 per year).  Through this SEND Capital 
Investment Fund the Local Authority wanted to invest in as many schemes as 
possible that meet the priorities to enable a greater proportion of children with 
SEND to benefit from this fund.  The Local Authority opened a bidding round for 
match funded projects in order to increase the overall level of investment in 
SEND provision, but also meet as wide a range of needs as possible.      

3.47 The Local Authority received a good r
[...]
, Park North, 

Swindon, Wiltshire, SN3 

2QN

Mainstream £22,421 £7,474 £29,895 Installation of a lift.

Provision Investment in facilities (£)

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 2017-18 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Outturn Position
	Appendix A - Education Leadership Team budget monitoring report

	7 2018-19 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Position
	Appendix A - Education Leadership Team budget monitoring report
	Appendix B - DSG Budget analysis by expenditure type
	Appendix C - DSG Profiled budget to date compared with forecast and actual expenditure to date

	8 2018-19 Dedicated Schools Grant Update
	Appendix A - High Needs Review
	Appendix B – SEND Capital summary




Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18 JULY 2018 
 
PRESENT: -  
 
School Members: Fiona Godfrey, Mainstream Academy 

James Povoas, Mainstream Academy 
Karen Pyman, Mainstream Academy 
Ben Slater, Pupil Referral Unit Headteacher 
Jackie Smith, Special Schools Headteacher 
Ray Williams, Primary Governor 
 

Non-School Members: Peter Smith, Trade Unions 
Jo Morris-Gold, Early Years 
 

Officers: Peter Nathan, Head of Education 
Anne Mackay, Finance Manager Education 
 

Also Present: Councillor Mary Martin, Cabinet Member for Education and School 
Attainment 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Bob Linnegar (Mainstream Academy), 
Emma Leigh-Bennett (Mainstream Academy), Mark Edwards (Governor - 
Secondary), Clive Zimmerman (Mainstream Academy) and Emma Lindsay (Diocese 
of Bristol). 
 
 
1.   Appointment of Chair 

 
 Resolved – That Jackie Smith be Chair of the Schools Forum for the 
Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
2.   Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 
 Resolved – That James Povoas be Vice Chair of the Schools Forum for the 
Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2018 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
4.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were asked or submitted for this meeting. 
 
5.   2017-18 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Outturn Position 

 
The Finance Manager, Education, presented a report regarding the final 

position of the 2017/18 retained Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget following 
closure of the Local Authorities 2017/18 final accounts. The report provided 



information on the final spend against the 2017/18 centrally retained budget 
including commentaries on those areas of the budget where forecast figures proved 
to be inaccurate. The Finance Manager advised that the retained DSG was 
monitored in accordance with standard Council budgetary control procedures and 
submitted monthly to the Education Leadership Team and periodically submitted to 
the Corporate Management Team and Cabinet.  

 
The Finance Manager referred to the latest outturn position and explained 

that, as reported to Schools Forum on 17th January 2017, the overall value of the 
2017-18 centrally retained DSG budget was £33.346m.  This included £1.351m of 
30 Hours Implementation Funding, which was included in the 3&4 year old budget.  
She referred to the financial movement over the year which was favourable at 
£0.472m when compared to the previous position reported to the Forum in March 
which was £0.127m above budget.   

 
The Finance Manager advised that the main changes were due to an 

increase in High Needs Top ups following banding adjustments in both special and 
mainstream settings, an increase in the number of pupils supported by High Needs 
Top ups, and costs related to support provided to a school in financial difficulties. 
These additional costs were offset by a reduction in Post 16 places taken up, a 
recoupment adjustment for pupil growth confirmed by the Educations and Skills 
Funding Agency and increased take up of Early Years 30 Hours provision, resulting 
in a favourable net movement.    

 
In response to a question regarding the balance, the Finance Manager 

confirmed that this will offset any in-year pressure.   
 Resolved - That it be noted that:  
(a) The final outturn position (subject to external audit) on the 2017-18 will be 

£0.345m below the budget estimate.  
 (b) The Early Years expenditure £0.350m to create additional places was 
carried forward and will be paid to providers during 2018/19. 
 
6.   2018-19 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Position 

 
The Finance Manager, Education, submitted a report on the latest projected 

2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) retained budget position. It was noted that 
the latest projection on the 2018/19 retained budget was an out-turn position that 
would be £0.333m above budget with the projected out-turn position for the 
unallocated DSG balance would decrease to £0.230m. It was noted that Appendix A 
gave a detailed breakdown of figures and that this information was submitted to the 
Education Leadership Team at the end of May 2018.  

 
The Schools Forum noted the main budgetary pressure was an increase in 

take up of 30 hour places by eligible 3 & 4 year olds, which also increased the DSG 
funding expected.  The High Needs Top ups forecast has been increased due to 
additional places in Post 16 special provision and projections for pupils expected to 
be in provisions in September and costs related to the provision of educational and 
leadership support provided to a school.  These additional costs are offset by a 
reduction in costs as fewer places have been taken up by 2 year olds, leading to a 
reduction of the DSG.  In response to a question regarding the low take-up for 2 
year olds places, the Finance Manager confirmed that this may have been due to 
the increase of places allocated for the 3 year olds.     



Resolved - That it be noted that:  
(a) The final outturn position (subject to external audit) on the 2018-19 

retained budget was £0.333m above the budget estimate.  
 (b) Following the projected out-turn position, the unallocated DSG balance 
will decrease to £0.230m.  
 
7.   2018-19 Dedicated Schools Grant Update 

 
 The Finance Manager, Education, submitted an update on the 2018/19 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).  She confirmed that a similar report was submitted 
at the Forum’s meeting on the 17th January 2018 and members agreed that an 
update on various issues would be submitted at this meeting.  She advised that the 
report addressed the following topics: 

1. The Oakfield Project 
2. High Needs update including the impact of September 2018 increase 

in places and an update on Special Free School Place funding 
3. Advisory Teaching Services (previously referred to as Commissioned 

Services) 
4. Post 16 budget update  
5. Early Years Funding  
6. Notional SEN 
7. Termination of employment costs 
8. SEND Capital 
9. Basic Need Funding 
10. Free Schools 
11. Consultation on 2019/20 Local Funding Formula for Schools and 

Academies 
 
Following the introduction of the report, the Finance Manager, with the Head of 
Education, responded to members’ questions and comments on the following 
issues: 

 The growth in child population in Swindon affecting the High Needs budget. 

 Social care funding boosting the DSG. 

 Funding residential provision. 

 Undirected funding available for the DSG. 

 The LA’s review of the special Educational Needs and Disability Assessment 
and Commissioning Team (SENDACT).   

 How a deficit in the DSG may affect the High Needs Funding Block. 

 Post-16 top-up funding.  
          Resolved – (1) That it be noted that: 

a) The Oakfield project will transfer as an entity to EOTAS and this  
will take place by the end of the 2018/19 academic year (July 2019). 

b) The report included an update on the intended actions in 2018-19  
For High Needs.  

c) The report included details on the  2019/20 full year impact of the  
increased places in September 2018. 

d) There will be change in responsibility for funding places in Special 
Free Schools from April 2019.  

e) A full review of the Advisory Teaching Services will be reported 
to Schools Forum in October.  

f) the LA’s latest estimate was that a total of 353 FTE post  (excluding  
sixth form) high needs students will need to be financed during the 2018/19 



academic year.  
g) the report included information on the annual allocations for  

categories of providers, the overall financial year and academic year budget position 
as shown in Table 3. 

h) a contingency budget of £0.230m for 88 identified high needs  
students with no confirmed destination in the financial year (Table 3) will be 
implemented.  

i) the current budgeted figures would result in an underspend of 
£380k, and that the banding values / contingency will be reviewed as part of the 
October Schools Forum report (Table 3). 

j) the indicative banding values will be reviewed if there was 
significant variance in actual take up of places.  

k) the outcome of a consultation to be carried out in autumn 
2018 will be reported to January’s Schools Forum meeting for implementation prior 
to the commencement of the summer term 2019.  

l) a further consultation will take place on options for the 2018/19 
Notional SEN formula. 

m) The report included an update on SEND Capital.   
n) The report included an update on Basic Need Funding 
o) The report included an update on Free Schools 
p) The LA will arrange a consultation event for all schools and 

Academies in November regarding schools’ budgets.  
q) An Extraordinary Schools Forum meeting may be required in 

December 2018 to agree on principles of the new formula for 2019/20. 
(2) That with regard to the 2018/19 DSG the following be agreed:  

  a)  To set up a High Needs Sub Group.  
  b)  The 2018/19 indicative banding values be as shown in Table 4.  
  c)  A stakeholder consultation by the Early Years team be undertaken 
to assess the impact of reducing the number of Tasks per term, and to increase the 
funding paid up front for 3 and 4 year olds from 50% to 75% and also to assess 
demand for monthly payments.  
 d) A stakeholder consultation be undertaken assessing the impact of 
amending the middle rate funding criteria for 3 and 4 year old funding. 
 e) That further to (d) above, the Finance Manager, Education, submit an 
update at a future meeting of this Forum. 
 f)  That the LA can offset any termination of employment costs against the 
savings made in each DSG service area, where the termination of employment 
costs are less than the savings incurred.  
 g) That further to (f) above, the Finance Manager, Education, liaises with 
those schools that were to be affected.  
 h) That the LA will apply to the Secretary of State for a Disapplication of the 
Finance Regulations in autumn 2018.  
          (3) That Finance Manager be requested to circulate information regarding the 
decrease in new statutory plans and the SEN support being provided.   
 
 
.


